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P.S.C. Mo. - No. 24
LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone 42nd Revised Sheet 5
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 41st Revised Sheet 5

Issued: December 2, 2013 Effective: January 1, 2014
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

LOCAL EXCHANGE

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

1.2.2 Main Service (cont’d)

G. Service Equipment Charge

Rate

Residence Business

1.Charge to install main service access
line(5)(6)

2.Charge to install service for each additional
residential access line per account

(12)(13)(14)
$49.00 (15)(16)

(12)(13)(14)
$35.30 (15)(16)

$75.00(9)(11)

Payphone Exchange
Access Service(4)

$71.50

Residence Business

1. Conversion Charge

2. Charge to change telephone number per
access line

3. Charge to initiate or terminate detailed
billing, per access line

4. Charge to change to or from flat, message,
or measured service, per access line

5. Charge to change to or from Optional
Measured Metropolitan Exchange Service,
per access line(6)(7)

$ 5.00(13)

11.25

4.00

10.50(3)

4.00

$ 5.00(9)(11)

7.75

5.00

10.25

5.00

(See Sheet 5.2 through Sheet 5.5 for footnotes.)

(RT)

(RT)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 24
LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone 9th Revised Sheet 5.4
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 5.4

Issued: December 2, 2013 Effective: January 1, 2014
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

1.2 RATES-(Continued)

1.2.2 Main Service (cont’d)

G. Service Equipment Charge (cont’d)

FOOTNOTES: (cont’d)

(15) Mobility National Retail Service Connection Charge Waiver
New customers, who choose the Company as their local service provider and place an order
for new residential local exchange service in person at a retail location with whom the Company
has an arrangement to sell its services, will receive a waiver for the Installation charges for
residence exchange access line. New customers must order a minimum of Complete Choice
Basic. Existing customers are not eligible for this waiver.

(16) $5 X 12 Residence Access Line Retention – Beginning October 1, 2011 through July 4, 2012,
eligible residence customers who call to disconnect their access line(s) and decide to retain the
line(s) will receive a $5.00 bill credit per month, per line for up to two access lines, for a
maximum of 12 months.
• Eligible customers may only receive this offer once during the offer period.
• This offer may not be combined with other AT&T Missouri residence retention offers that

provide a monthly discount.
• Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer.
• Customer bill will be credited $5.00 each month per line that the access line(s) is retained.
• If the customer disconnects the line(s) or moves from their current location, the remaining

benefits will cease.
• Customers subscribing to Complete Choice Enhanced or Complete Choice Basic must have

the access line in service for a minimum of 60 days before the customer becomes eligible for
this offer.

(CT)
(MT)

(MT)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 24
LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone 15th Revised Sheet 5.5
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 5.5

Issued: December 2, 2013 Effective: January 1, 2014
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

1.2.2 Main Service (cont’d)

G. Service Equipment Charge (cont’d)

FOOTNOTES: (cont’d)
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